of employee turnover and poor morale cannot afford to overlook this issue, particularly in sectors that rely on customer-facing 

roles where employee well-being directly impacts customer experience and business outcomes.

The Study
A quantitative survey was completed by two hundred and twenty-one (221) frontline employees across the retail sector in 

Trinidad. The survey evaluated employee perceptions about the extent to which their supervisors/managers were viewed as 

hostile, their associated levels of satisfaction on the job, their desire to leave their current jobs, and the extent to which they feel